under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts under IAS 37 at 31 December 2017
to the opening loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018.

Notes to the financial statements

78 AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018

31 December
2017

  1 January
2018

Impairment Allowance

Impairment
allowance

under IAS 39 or
provision under

IAS 37
£m

Reclassification
Impact

£m

Additional
IFRS 9 loss
allowance

£m

Loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
£m

Loans and advances to customers at
amortised cost

125 - 27 152

Loans and advances to banks at
amortised cost

- - - -

Available for sale investments, financial
investments at FVOCI

- - - -

Undrawn commitments and financial
guarantee contracts

- - 1 1

Total 125 - 28 153

The following table presents a reconciliation of gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with
impairment provisions under IAS 39 to gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with loss
allowances, analysed by staging under IFRS 9.

AIB UK Group

At 31 December
2017

(IAS 39)
IFRS 9

transition adjustments
At 1 January

2018

£m
Reclassified

£m
Remeasured

£m
Total

£m

Gross Loans and advances to customers 6,624 - - 6,624

Impairment provisions/loss allowance (125) - (27) (152)

6,499 - (27) 6,472

Gross Loans due from AIB plc and fellow
subsidiaries

13 - - 13

Carrying amount 6,512 - (27) 6,485

The following table presents a reconciliation of gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with
impairment provisions under IAS 39 to gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with loss
allowances, analysed by staging under IFRS 9.

AIB UK

At 31 December
2017

(IAS 39)
IFRS 9

transition adjustments
At 1 January

2018

£m
Reclassified

£m
Remeasured

£m
Total

£m

Gross Loans and advances to customers 6,622 - - 6,622

Impairment provisions/loss allowance (125) - (27) (152)

6,497 - (27) 6,470

Gross Loans due from AIB plc and fellow
subsidiaries

15 - - 15

Carrying amount 6,512 - (27) 6,485

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 79

(b) Principal impacts of IFRS 9

This section details the principal impacts of IFRS 9 in relation to classification and measurement, impairment and hedge
accounting.

(i) Classification and measurement
The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 determines how they are accounted for, and, in particular, how they
are measured on an on-going basis.

– Financial assets are classified on the basis of the business model within which they are held and their contractual

[…]

AIB UK Group is exercising this policy choice and will continue to account under IAS 39. However, it will implement the
revised hedge accounting disclosures required by the amendments to IFRS 7.

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 81

(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018

This section sets out: the opening statement of financial position; the impact of classification and measurement on
AIB UK Group’s financial assets; an impairment reconciliation; and revenue reserves and other components of equity
reconciliations at 1 January 2018.

(i) Opening statement of financial position
The following table reconciles the statement of financial position under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 to that under IFRS
9 at 1 January 2018.

AIB UK Group

31 December
2017

(IAS 39)
£m

Classification
and

measurement
£m

Loss
allowance

£m
Tax
£m

1 January
2018

(IFRS 9)
£m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 3,583 - - - 3,583

Items in the course of collection 38 - - - 38

Derivative financial instruments 112 - - - 112

Loans and advances to banks 965 - - - 965

Loans and advances to customers 6,512 - (27) - 6,485

Investment securities 33 - - - 33

Intangible assets 25 - - - 25

Property, plant and equipment 15 - - - 15

Other assets 89 - - - 89

Deferred tax assets 40 - - 7 47

Prepayments and accrued income 4 - - - 4

Retirement benefit assets 419 - - - 419

Total assets 11,835 - (27) 7 11,815

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 473 - - - 473

Customer accounts 9,034 - - - 9,034

Derivative financial instruments 116 - - - 116

Current taxation 4 - - - 4

Deferred tax liabilities 35 - - - 35

Accruals and deferred income 27 - - - 27

Other liabilities 365 - - - 365

Provisions for liabilities and
commitments

21 - 1 - 22

Total liabilities 10,075 - 1 - 10,076

Equity

Share capital 2,384 - - - 2,384

Reserves 9 - (1) 8

Retained earnings (633) - (27) 7 (653)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,760 - (28) 7 1,739

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity 11,835 - (27) 7 11,815

Notes to the financial statements

82 AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018

(i) Opening statement of financial position (continued)
The following table reconciles the statement of financial position under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 to that under IFRS
9 at 1 January 2018.

AIB UK

31 December
2017

(IAS 39)
£m

Classification
and

measurement
£m

Loss
allowance

£m
Tax
£m

1 January
2018

(IFRS 9)
£m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 3,583 - - - 3,583

Items in the course of collection 38 - - - 38

Derivative financial instruments 112 - - - 112

Loans and advances to banks 965 - - - 965

Loans and advances to customers 6,512 - (27) - 6,485

Investment securities 33 - - - 33

Intangible assets 25 - - - 25

Property, plant and equipment 12 - - - 12

Other assets 89 - - - 89

Current taxation - - - - -

Deferred tax assets 40 - - 7 47

Prepayments and accrued income 4 - - - 4

Retirement benefit assets 419 - - - 419

Total assets 11,832 - (27) 7 11,812

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 464 - - - 464

Customer accounts 9,063 - - - 9,063

Derivative financial instruments 116 - - - 116

Current taxation 4 - - - 4

Deferred tax liabilities 35 - - - 35

Accruals and deferred income 27 - - - 27

Other liabilities 364 - - - 364

Provisions for liabilities and
commitments

15 - 1 - 16

Total liabilities 10,088 - 1 - 10,089

Equity

Share capital 2,384 - - - 2,384

Reserves 8 - (1) 7

Retained earnings (648) - (27) 7 (668)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,744 - (28) 7 1,723

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity 11,832 - (27) 7 11,812

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 83

(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018 (continued)

(ii) Financial assets- Classification and measurement
The following table summarises the impact of classification and measurement on AIB UK Group’s financial assets at 1
January 2018.

AIB UK Group and AIB UK

Original
measurement

category
determined in

accordance with
IAS 39

at 31 December
2017

New
measurement

category
determined

[…]

at 1 January
2018

Carrying
amount

determined
in accordance

with IAS 39
at 31 December

2017

Carrying
amount

determined
in accordance

with IFRS 9
at 1 January

2018

Financial assets £m £m

Cash and balances at central banks Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 3,583 3,583

Items in the course of collection Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 38 38

Derivative financial instruments Fair value *FVTPL 112 112

Loans and advances to banks Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 965 965

Loans and advances to customers Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 6,512 6,485

Investment securities – equity Available for sale FVOCI 33 -

Investment securities – equity Available for sale *FVTPL - 33

Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 89 89

Total assets   11,332 11,305

*mandatory – see note 2.12 Financial assets- Fair value through profit or loss.

Notes to the financial statements

84 AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018

(iii) Impairment Reconciliation

AIB UK Group and AIB UK

Impairment
provision at

31 December 2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassification Remeasurement ECL
1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortised cost £m £m £m £m

Loans and advances to customers 125 - 27 152

125 - 27 152

Impairment
provision at

31 December 2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassification Remeasurement ECL
1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Provisions for liabilities and
commitments

£m £m £m £m

Loan commitments and financial
guarantees issued

- - 1 1

- - 1 1

31 December 2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassification Remeasurement 1 January 2018
(IFRS 9)

Provisions for liabilities and
commitments £m £m £m £m

Impairment provision (IAS 39)/ECL
allowance(IFRS 9)

125 - 27 152

Provision for liabilities and
commitments (IAS 37/IFRS 9)

- - 1 1

125 - 28 153

For financial assets at FVOCI, the expected credit loss provision does not impact overall reserves, however, it results in
a transfer between AFS and retained earnings on transition. There was no impairment in the year ended 31 December
2018.

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 85

(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018 (continued)

(iv) Retained earnings and other components of equity reconciliations
The following table sets out the impact of applying IFRS 9 on opening retained earnings and other components of

[…]

5,803 536 283 6,622

Loans due from AIB plc and fellow
subsidiaries

15 - - 15

Total assets 6,783 536 283 7,602

Undrawn commitments and financial
guarantee contracts

1,385 63 92 1,540

Total exposure 8,168 599 375 9,142

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 87

(d) Analysis of financial instruments by staging (continued)

(ii) Loans and advances to customers by asset class
The following table reconciles the carrying amount for loans and advances to customers in accordance with IAS 39 as
at 31 December 2017 to the carrying amount in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018. Loans and advances to
customers measured at amortised cost have been analysed as to ECL staging:

Measured at amortised cost

AIB UK Group and AIB UK

Gross carrying
amount

1 January 2018

Impact of adopting IFRS 9   Of which impaired under IAS 39

At 31
December

2017
IAS 39

Reclassifications Remeasurement

At 1
January

2018
IFRS 9

Stage
1

Stage
2

Stage
3

Total

Gross carrying
amount by asset
class £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Residential
mortgages

1,349 - - 1,349 1,081 127 141 1,349

Other personal 177 - - 177 145 23 9 177

Property and
construction

1,549 - - 1,549 1,348 123 78 1,549

Non property
business

3,562 - - 3,562 3,244 263 55 3,562

Total 6,637 - - 6,637 5,818 536 283 6,637

Notes to the financial statements

88 AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018

A
IB

 U
K

G
ro

up
 a

nd
 A

IB
 U

K

EC
L

al
lo

w
an

ce

EC
L

A
llo

w
an

ce

1
Ja

nu
ar

y
20

18

31

D
ec

em
be

r
20

17

Im
pa

ct
 o

f a
do

pt
in

g
IF

R
S

9
on

 E
C

L
al

lo
w

an
ce

Im
pa

irm
en

t p
ro

vi
si

on
s

un
de

r I
A

S
39

A
t 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r

20
17

Re
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
ns

Re
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t

A
t 1

Ja

nu
ar

y
20

18
St

ag
e

1
St

ag
e

2
St

ag
e

3
To

ta
l

Sp
ec

ifi
c

IB
N

R
To

ta
l

Sp
ec

ifi
c

an
d

IB

[…]

of default policy), received a concession from AIB UK Group on terms or conditions, and
will remain in the non-performing probationary period for a minimum of 12 months
before moving to a performing classification.

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio
AIB UK Group’s customer loan portfolio comprises loans (including overdrafts), instalment credit and finance lease
receivables. An overdraft provides a demand credit facility combined with a current account. Borrowings occur when
the customer's drawings take the current account into debit. The balance may, therefore, fluctuate with the requirements
of the customer. Although overdrafts are contractually repayable on demand (unless a fixed term has been agreed),
provided the account is deemed to be satisfactory, full repayment is not generally demanded without notice.

A profile of loans and advances to customers in total and by stage is set out below. Comparative data for 31 December
2017 has been prepared under IAS 39. Details of the impact of adopting IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are set out in note 3
to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Amortised cost £m £m £m £m

Total strong/satisfactory 6,098 145 - 6,243

Criticised watch -  222  -  222

Criticised recovery -  161  -  161

Total criticised - 383 - 383

Non-performing - -  214  214

Gross carrying amount loans and advances to
customers 6,098 528 214 6,840

Loss allowance (21) (31) (66) (118)

Carrying amount of loans and advances to
customers measured at amortised cost 6,077  497  148  6,722

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 115

A detailed analysis of loans and advances to customers at 31 December 2017 by asset class and internal credit ratings
profile is set out below.

 2017

Total gross loans and receivables Mortgages
Other

Personal
Property &

Construction
Non Property

Business Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Neither past due nor impaired

Good upper 65 - 23 13 101

Good lower 1,006 153 1,331 3,257 5,747

Watch 58 4 55 168 285

Vulnerable 80 5 58 58 201

Total neither past due nor impaired 1,209 162 1,467 3,496 6,334

Past due but not impaired

Good lower 1 3 21 22 47

Watch 5 - 2 5 12

Vulnerable 21 2 11 8 42

Total past due but not impaired 27 5 34 35 101

Impaired 113 10 48 31 202

Total gross loans and receivables 1,349 177 1,549 3,562 6,637

Aged analysis of contractually past due

At amortised cost 2018

1–30 days 31–60 days 61–90 days 91 + days Total

Industry sector £m £m £m £m £m

Agriculture 1 - - 1 2

Energy - 2 - - 2

Manufacturing 5 1 - 3 9

Property and construction 11 9 4 29 53

Distribution 5 1 - 6 12

Financial 1 - - - 1

Other services 3 - - 4 7

Personal:

Residential mortgages 5 9 8 59 81

Credit cards 1 - - - 1

Other 2 - - 4 6

Total gross carrying amount 34 22 12 106 174

Asset quality

Stage 1 14 1 - - 15

Stage 2 17 15 4 - 36

Stage 3 3 6 8 106 123

Total 34 22 12 106 174

As a percentage of total gross loans 0.5% 0.3% 0.2% 1.5% 2.5%

[…]

The discount rate used to value the liability, is set by reference to high quality AA corporate bond yields, in accordance
with IAS 19.

Notes to the financial statements

138 AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018

Demographic assumptions

The mortality tables used for 2018 and 2017 are based on data collected by the Continuous Mortality Investigation
(CMI) in the previous year respectively. An updated future mortality projection model was adopted from 2015 and the
assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

The life expectancies underlying the value of the scheme liabilities for the UK Scheme at 31 December 2018 and 2017
are as set out below.

Retiring today
at age 63

Retiring at age 63,
currently aged 53

Life expectancy from age 63 2018 2017 2018 2017

Male 25.0 25.1 25.8 26.0

Female 27.0 27.0 27.9 28.0

Sensitivity of assumptions
The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation valuation of £840m at 31 December 2018
to changes in the key financial and demographic assumptions. The changes in assumptions have been considered
independently of each other:

Increase/(decrease) in defined benefit obligation of £840m

Assumption if increase in assumption if decrease in assumption

 £m £m

Discount rate (0.25% movement) (34) 36

Inflation (0.25% movement) 33 (32)

Mortality (1 year movement) (26) 26

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

History of defined benefit pension plan £m £m £m £m £m £m

Plan assets 1,248 1,393 1,586 1,368 1,414 1,090

Defined benefit obligation (840) (974) (1,141) (944) (1,022) (852)

Surplus/(deficit) in defined benefit pension plan 408 419 445 424 392 238

Strateg
ic rep

ort
R

isk m
anag

em
ent rep

ort
G

overnance and
 oversig

ht
Financial statem

ents
G

eneral inform
ation

AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018 139

29. Deposits by banks

AIB UK Group AIB UK

2018 2017 2018 2017

£m £m £m £m

Other borrowings from banks 613 473 604 464

Amounts include:

Due to AIB plc and fellow subsidiaries 359 469 350 460

At 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, there were no securities sold under agreements to repurchase. £250m was
borrowed from the BoE in February 2018 under the Term Funding Scheme, secured against pre-positioned collateral.

30. Customer accounts

AIB UK Group AIB UK

2018 2017 2018 2017

£m £m £m £m

Current accounts 5,821 5,707 5,821 5,707

Demand deposits 1,486 1,595 1,486 1,595

Time deposits 1,571 1,732 1,601 1,761

Customer accounts 8,878 9,034 8,908 9,063

Amounts include:

Due to AIB plc and fellow subsidiaries 41 57 71 86

31. Other liabilities

AIB UK Group AIB UK

2018 2017 2018 2017

£m £m £m £m

Notes in circulation 280 295 280 295

Items in transit - 29 - 29

VAT payable 1 1 1 1

Other creditors 87 40 87 39

Other liabilities 368 365 368 364

Notes to the financial statements

140 AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2018

32. Provision for liabilities and commitments

Customer
redress

Empty
properties Litigation Other

ECLs on loan
commitments

ECLs on
financial

guarantee
contracts Total

AIB UK Group £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

(a) (b) (c) (d)

At 31 December 2017 9 5 6 1 - - 21

Impact of adopting IFRS 9
at 1 January 2019:

Reclassification - - - - - - -

Remeasurement - - - - 1 - 1

Restated balance at 1
January 2018 9 5 6 1 1 - 22

Amounts charged/
(released) to income
statement 1 - - (1) 5 2 7

Reclassification - - - - - - -